and 31 December 2019, respectively.

HUSCOKE HOLDINGS LIMITED 和嘉控股有限公司120

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2020 截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度

5. 上年度調整（續）
(b) 就應付稅項的逾期費用之調整

（續）

本集團已量化對其綜合財務報表

的財務影響，其對綜合財務報表

的影響載於下表。

重列對本公司於二零一九年十二

月三十一日及二零一九年一月一

日的綜合財務狀況表內適用項目

的影響概述如下：

5. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)
(b) Adjustment relating to the overdue charges of tax

payables (continued)
The Group has quantified the financial impacts on its

consolidated financial statements and their impacts on

the consolidated financial statements are provided in the

tables below.

A summary of the effect of the restatement on the

applicable line items within the Company’s consolidated

statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019

and 1 January 2019 were as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
綜合財務狀況表

As at 31 December 2019
於二零一九年十二月三十一日

As
previously

reported Prior year adjustments
As

restated
以往報告 上年度調整 重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Note (a)(i) Note (a)(ii) Note (b)
附註 (a)(i) 附註 (a)(ii) 附註 (b)

Current assets 流動資產
Prepayments, deposits

and other receivables
預付款項、按金
及其他應收帳款 770,041 600,296 – – 1,370,337

Current liabilities 流動負債
Bank and other

borrowings
銀行及其他借貸

18,188 248,860 – – 267,048
Other payables, accruals

and deposit received
其他應付帳款、
應計款項及
已收按金 735,312 129,461 – 45,062 909,835

Financial guarantee
contracts

財務擔保合約

– – 136,469 – 136,469

Net current assets/
(liabilities)

流動資產╱（負債）
淨額 235,750 221,975 (136,469) (45,062) 276,194

Total assets less current
liabilities

資產總值減流動
負債 813,680 221,975 (136,469) (45,062) 854,124

Non-Current Liabilities 非流動負債
Bank and other

borrowings
銀行及其他借貸

200,000 221,975 – – 421,975

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 資產╱（負債）淨值 594,629 – (136,469) (45,062) 413,098

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 年報 121

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2020 截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度

5. 上年度調整（續）
(b) 就應付稅項的逾期費用之調整

（續）

5. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)
(b) Adjustment relating to the overdue charges of tax

payables (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

綜合財務狀況表

As at 1 January 2019

於二零一九年一月一日

As

previously

reported Prior year adjustments

As

restated

以往報告 上年度調整 重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Note (a)(i) Note (a)(ii) Note (b)
附註 (a)(i) 附註 (a)(ii) 附註 (b)

Current assets 流動資產
Prepayments, deposits

and other receivables

預付款項、按金及

其他應收帳款 365,808 503,470 – – 869,278

Current liabilities 流動負債
Bank and other

borrowings

銀行及其他借貸

– 302,490 – – 302,490

Other payables, accruals

and deposit received

其他應付帳款、

應計款項及

已收按金 625,982 88,640 – 24,296 738,918

Financial guarantee

contracts

財務擔保合約

– – 137,049 – 137,049

Net current assets/

(liabilities)

流動資產╱（負債）
淨額 (74,822) 112,340 (137,049) (24,296) (123,827)

Total assets less current

liabilities

資產總值減流動

負債 599,861 112,340 (137,049) (24,296) 550,856

Non-current Liabilities 非流動負債
Bank and other

borrowings

銀行及其他借貸

18,188 112,340 – – 130,528

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 資產╱（負債）淨值 562,215 – (137,049) (24,296) 400,870

HUSCOKE HOLDINGS LIMITED 和嘉控股有限公司122

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2020 截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度

5. 上年度調整（續）
(b) 就應付稅項的逾期費用之調整

（續）

重列對本公司於截至二零一九年

十二月三十一日止年度的綜合損

益表內適用項目的影響概述如下：

5. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)
(b) Adjustment relating to the overdue charges of tax

payables (continued)
A summary of the effect of the restatement on the

applicable line items within the Company’s consolidated

statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31

December 2019 were as follows:

As
previously

reported Prior year adjustments
As

restated
以往報告 上年度調整 重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Note (a)(i) Note (a)(ii) Note (b)
附註 (a)(i) 附註 (a)(ii) 附註 (b)

Other income and gains, net 其他收入及收益，

淨額 68,452 48,595 147,667 – 264,714

Administrative expenses 管理費用 (88,018) – – (21,054) (109,072)

Other operating income/
(expenses), net

其他經營收入╱
（開支），淨額 4,392 – (147,892) – (143,500)

Finance costs 財務費用 (11,409) (48,595) – – (60,004)

PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE

TAX

除稅前溢利╱

（虧損） 26,250 – (225) (21,054) 4,971

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE

YEAR

本年度溢利╱

（虧損） 14,703 – (225) (21,054) (6,576)

Exchange differences arising
on translation of foreign
operations

海外業務折算產生之

兌換差額

2,067 – 805 288 3,160

Total comprehensive
income/(expenses) for the
year

本年度全面收益╱

（開支）總額

16,770 – 580 (20,766) (3,416)

Profit/(loss) for the year

attributable to:

應佔本年度溢利╱
（虧損）：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 9,761 – (203) (18,949) (9,391)
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 4,942 – (22) (2,105) 2,815

14,703 – (225) (21,054) (6,576)

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 年報 123

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2020 截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度

5. 上年度調整（續）
(b) 就應付稅項的逾期費用之調整

（續）

6. 重大會計判斷及估計

編製本集團之財務報表要求管理層作

出可影響收入、開支、資產及負債及

其相關披露事項以及或然負債披露事

項之呈報金額之判斷、估計及假設。

此等假設及估計之不確定因素可能導

致需要對日後受影響之資產或負債之

帳面值作出重大調整之後果。

As
previously

reported Prior year adjustments
As

restated
以往報告 上年度調整 重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Note (a)(i) Note (a)(ii) Note (b)
附註 (a)(i) 附註 (a)(ii) 附註 (b)

Total comprehensive

income/(expenses)

attributable to:

應佔全面收益╱

（開支）總額：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 12,148 – 599 (18,767) (6,020)
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 4,622 – (19) (1,999) 2,604

16,770 – 580 (20,766) (3,416)

Earnings/(losses) per share

(as adjusted to reflect

the share consolidation

in November 2020)

每股盈利╱（虧
損）（調整以反映
二零二零年十一月
的股份合併）

Basic (HK cents) 基本（港仙） 3.5 – – (6.9) (3.4)

Diluted (HK cents) 攤薄（港仙） 3.5 – – (6.9) (3.4)

6. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND
ESTIMATES
The preparation of the Group’s financial statements requires

management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions

that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets

and liabilities, and their accompanying disclosures, and the

disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these